
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Stansted Airport Advisory Panel 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18th August, 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chair: Councillor M Foley 
Members: Councillors M Caton, A Dean, P Fairhurst, V Isham, G LeCount, 

M Lemon, S Luck, N Reeve and M Sutton 

  
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Government Consultation on Night Flights Restrictions at 
Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted Airports beyond 2024, plus 
National Night Flights policy. 
 

9 - 39 

 To consider Government consultation on night flight restrictions 
beyond 2024, plus national flights policy. 
 

 

4 Government Decision to Roll Forward Existing Night Flight 
Restrictions 
 

 

 Verbal item. 
 

 

5 Panel Workshop 
 

 

 Verbal item. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



6 Government "Jet Zero" Consultation 
 

40 - 49 

 To consider Government “Jet Zero” consultation. 
 

 

7 Future Panel Business 
 

 

 Verbal item. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

STANSTED AIRPORT ADVISORY PANEL held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 
19 MAY 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Foley (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, A Dean, P Fairhurst, V Isham, G LeCount, 

S Luck and N Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), G Glenday (Assistant 
Director - Planning), R Harborough (Director - Public Services) 
and J Pine (Planning Policy/Development Management Liaison 
Officer) 
 
Councillors L Pepper and M Sutton  

 
1    ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
The Members sent their sincere best wishes to Councillor Eke.  A Chair was 
required for this meeting in his absence.  In his absence Councillor Foley was 
the nominated to take the Chair by Councillor Fairhurst and seconded by 
Councillor Caton.  There were no objections and he was duly elected as Chair 
for the meeting.   
 
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lemon. 
 
Councillor Luck declared a non-pecuniary interest as the President of the Youth 
and Education Support which works with Manchester Airport Group (MAG) 
Youth Schools Unit at Stansted Airport.   
 
Councillor Isham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Stop 
Stansted Expansion (SSE).  
 
Councillor LeCount declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of SSE. 
 
 

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 February 2019 were agreed and 
would be signed by the Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

4    NIGHT FLIGHTS CONSULTATION  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer suggested that this item be postponed until 
the next meeting as the deadline for the consultation had been extended by the 
Department for Transport to the 3 September 2021.   This was so that further 
evidence that was shortly to be published could be taken into account, including 
the CAA’s Survey of Noise Attitudes 2014: Aircraft Noise and Sleep report 
(“SoNA Sleep”). 
 
The Chair suggested that the item was discussed so that Members could provide 
feedback on what had been published to date. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer presented the report and explained that 
Appendix A set out suggested responses and Appendix B gave an overview of 
how the existing night fligh
[...]
ly more polluting and night flights added to the carbon 
footprint. 
 
Councillor Pepper agreed to circulate information regarding the impact of 
aviation on the environment.  She had noticed that there were more flights after 
midnight and she was concerned that this would further increase post-Brexit as  
overseas trade increased.   
 
The Director of Public Services said there had been growing use of the night 
time period for cargo but there were some restrictions.  Uttlesford District Council 
had previously made representations which asked for a total night flight ban.   
 
The Chair said that there should be strongly worded statements against night 
flights.  He said airports operated at night because they could. 
. 
The Director of Public Services said that the operating license required 24 hour 
operations at Stansted albeit with night flight restrictions. 
 
Councillor Isham said that low fares airlines like Ryanair relied on late arrivals as 
there were lower landing fees at night and they needed to move aircraft ready for 
the early morning flights the next day.  He thought it would be difficult to 
implement a total ban.   
 
Councillor Fairhurst said there should be a clear view and support for a total 
night flights ban with a consultation across all town and parish councils with 
regards to the impact of noise on the Community.  He said there was no current 
proposal for the de-designation of the airport now but there could be in the future 
and the Council should have a position worked out now for this eventuality. 
 
Councillor Sutton said that Stansted had 13,700 night flights per year which was 
twice the number at Heathrow and these were all within 11:30pm to 6:00am.  
She agreed it was important to involve the parishes. 
 
The Chair said that MAG and SSE should be invited to meetings to provide 
information and updates.  The Senior Planning Policy Officer agreed that this 
used to happen and would be a good idea for the future. 
 
In response to comments from Councillor Pepper, Councillor Luck said there 
were efficiencies made at night due to fewer delays and therefore less 
consumption of fuel; aircraft were more efficient in cooler temperatures and 
cargo flights were scheduled months ahead to provide efficient operation of the 
airport and crews.  He thought it would be helpful for an operator like FedEx to 
be invited to speak at the meeting. 
 
The seminar was discussed again, the Director of Public Services said this had 
Officer resource implications.  He also said there needed to be a balance 
between the local community’s views and what would actually influence the 
Department of Transport.   
 

Page 5



 

 
 

Councillor Isham agreed and suggested that Professor Banatvala from SSE be 
invited to speak on health issues.  
 
Councillor Sutton said MAG had a market research company and there was a 
small group being formed to work on the airspace modernisation programme.  
This showed that the airport was interested in communities’ view.   
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that details of the airspace 
modernisation programme were set out on page 53 of his report.  The aim of the 
process was to move away from ground based technology and make use of 
satellite navigation.    
 
There was an on going application for airspace change at Stansted Airport and 
Councillor Eke had been involved in the first stage of stakeholder negotiation 
and the second stage would look at a variety of options.  Once a preferred 
scheme was chosen a full public consultation would take place in 2022.   
 
Councillor LeCount said he thought the Panel should be comparing those 
airports that have night flights with those that did not and agreed to work on this 
with the assistance of the Chair, Councillor Isham, and Councillor Fairhurst.     
 
Councillor Isham agreed to share a document which related to night flights with 
the Panel. 
 
The Director of Public Services said that other national governments had 
different priorities and this needed to be taken into account when carrying out the 
research.   
 
Councillor Reeve joined the meeting at 7:00pm 
 

  
SP5 GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON AVIATION TAX REFORM 

 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that the consultation ran until 15th June 
2021 and set out the Government’s approach to reducing the domestic rate of Air 
Passenger Duty (APD) to support Union and domestic connectivity and to 
increase the number of international duty bands so that the further an individual 
flew the higher the duty (the ‘polluter pays’ principle).    
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that Appendix A set out the planned 
responses and he suggested the following:- 

 The reduction in domestic duty was not supported as it was not compatible 
with the aim to achieve net zero carbon status by 2030. 

 The response would support the principle of international bands and that 
option B worked best.   

 The Frequent Flyer Levy (FFL) would be difficult to administer. 
 
Councillor Isham said he thought the FFL was an obvious way to increase duty 
on those who flew on a regular basis both for business and pleasure.  He said 
the administration of the scheme should not be too difficult to work out.  He said 
the current APD should be kept and added to in order to reduce frequent flying. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
Councillor Dean said he agreed with the “polluter pays” principle and said a way 
to administer the FFL needed to be found. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst said it would not be too complicated to find a way to manage 
the FFL and impose this on each flight an individual took using FFL to fund 
carbon reduction. 
 
There was some discussion as to where the FFL pot of money should go and the 
general consensus was that it should go into general taxation to provide for other 
services and should not be there to encourage more polluting activity.  
 
Councillor Caton thought the APD cut was a populist idea without any thought 
behind it and he also agreed with the “polluter pays” concept.  He said FFL was 
complicated and had privacy issues.  
 
Councillor Reeve was not in favour of reducing APD, but did agree with the FFL 
concept.  He thought the first flight for an individual should be exempt and then 
charges increased depending on frequency after that.   
 
AGREED: to endorse the final response to be submitted to Cabinet for 
ratification to include the additional suggestion of a Frequent Flyers Levy within 
the response. 
 
 

6    GENERAL UPDATE ON AVIATION MATTERS  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that page 52, paragraph 10 related to the 
Government’s Green Paper on the future of aviation.  This was still being 
developed and a report would be brought back to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Luck said there were a number of items from the last meeting that 
needed to be revisited including passport control delays; S106 agreements and 
pedestrian and cycle access.   
 
Councillor Luck left the meeting at 7:20pm. 
 
The meeting ended at 7:30pm. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Committee: Stansted Airport Advisory Panel  Date:  

Wednesday, 18 
August 2021 

 

Title: Government consultation on night flights 
restrictions at Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted 
Airports beyond 2024, plus national night fights 
policy. 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
Plan  

Report 
Author: 

Jeremy Pine, Planning Policy/Development 
Management Liaison Officer 

jpine@uttlesford.gov.uk 

  

Key decision:   

N 

 
Context 
 

1. This report is an updated version of the one that was deferred at the meeting 
of the Panel on 19th May 2021.  The reason for deferment was the extension 
of the consultation period from 31st May to 3rd September. 
 

2. The consultation as originally published in December 2020 had two main 
purposes.  The first was to consult on a proposal to maintain the existing 
night flight restrictions at the designated airports (Heathrow, Gatwick and 
Stansted) from October 20
[...]
irports, during the night 
quota period. Despite receiving some opposition to the proposal from 
industry, the government has not received robust evidence that this would 
have more than a minimal impact on industry, while benefitting communities 
by taking the noisiest aircraft out of operation during the night quota period”.    
 

4. Considering the uncertainty over the nature and speed of the recovery of the 
aviation industry from the pandemic, it is perhaps unsurprising that the 
existing restrictions have been rolled forward for three years.  Nonetheless, 
this is still a disappointing decision, especially for local communities.  The 
pledge by the Government to use the extra period of roll-forward to carry out 
a more meaningful evaluation of the costs and benefits of night flights is 
welcome, provided that local communities have a full opportunity to give 
evidence to that evaluation.  The Council supported the QC4 ban during the 
NQP, so that is a welcome but small victory as there were no QC4 flights 
during the NQP at Stansted in the winter 2018/19 and summer 2019 periods. 
 

5. Following closure of the current consultation, the Department for Transport 
(DfT) has said that responses received on revisions to its current night flight 
dispensation guidance (Annex F) will be used to revise the guidance for 
airport operators.  The updated guidance will be published before the new 
night flight restrictions commence in October 2022.  DfT aims to publish a 
further night flight restrictions consultation during 2023, and it is at that stage 
that firm proposals will be set out for longer-term policy reform and for the 
subsequent restrictions at the designated airports beyond (now) October 
2025. 
 

6. Of the consultation extension to 3rd September, DfT said in May of this year 
in an email to members of its Airspace and Noise Engagement Group 
(ANEG): 
 
“The Department received requests from stakeholders to extend the 
consultation deadline to allow them to incorporate evidence expected to be 
available within the next three months in their consultation responses. This 
includes the CAA’s Survey of Noise Attitudes 2014 : Aircraft Noise and 
Sleep report (“SoNA Sleep”), which is now expected to be published early in 
the summer.  

Extending the consultation into early September will allow respondents the 
time needed to consider and comment in detail in light of this further 

Page 9



research”. 
 

7. The SoNA Sleep study was finally published on 22nd July and is available at 
https://caa.co.uk/cap2161.  The study focusses on self-reported attitudes to 
sleep disturbance from aircraft noise, taken from responses to questions 
from within the larger SoNA 2014 study.  A short summary of the study is 
attached as Appendix C.   
 

8. Officers are concerned at the lateness of the publication of the study in view 
of the impending consultation deadline and the onset of the main holiday 
period.  They expressed this concern to DfT at the most recent ANEG 
meeting and in a follow-up email.  DfT has subsequently agreed that, whilst 
the on-line consultation portal will close on 3rd September, the Council’s 
response can be submitted by email no later than Friday 1st October.  This 
will allow the Council time to refine its response after Cabinet on 2nd 
September, particularly in the light of any new considerations prompted by 
the study.  SASIG has received a similar dispensation from DfT in order to 
allow time for its members to endorse its response at the full meeting on 29th 
September.     
 

Recommendations 
 

9. That the Panel:  
 
i) considers the officers’ response to the second purpose of the consultation 
and advises of any changes and / or additions it would like made, and    
 
ii) endorses the response which will then be put to Cabinet on 2nd 
September.  It will be recommended to Cabinet that the Director of Public 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder be authorised to sign-off 
the Council’s final response for submission by 1st October. 

Financial Implications 
 

10. None. 
 
Background Papers 
 

11. None. 
 
Impact  
 

12.   

Communication/Consultation This consultation runs until 3rd September 
2021. 

Page 10

https://caa.co.uk/cap2161


Community Safety To be considered by the Government. 

Equalities To be considered by the Government. 

Health and Safety To be considered by the Government. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

To be considered by the Government. 

Sustainability To be considered by the Government. 

Ward-specific impacts Those parts of the District affected by night 
flights. 

Workforce/Workplace Officer and Member time in considering the 
Council’s response. 

 
Situation 
          

13.The consultation is available on gov.uk, an updated link to which is given 
here - https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/night-flights-restrictions-
at-heathrow-gatwick-and-stansted-airports-beyond-2024-plus-national-night-
flight-policy/night-flights-restrictions-at-heathrow-gatwick-and-stansted-
airports-beyond-2024-plus-national-night-flight-policy 
 

14.The consultation is an industry-wide one.  It is not expected that consultees 
will respond to every question.  Some questions seem to be directed 
towards the aviation industry, and others to individual consultees rather than 
groups or organisations.   
 

15.It is not intended to go through each question individually in this report, but 
rather to concentrate on the main issues that could affect the district.  In the 
remainder of this report, officers’ comments are in bold to distinguish them 
from the explanatory text.   
 

16.Appendix B sets out how the existing night flight restrictions work, and how 
they evolved from the previous ones which expired in October 2017.  
 
 
Background 
 

17.In the consultation, the Government says that it: 

“recognises that noise from aircraft taking off and landing at night is often 
regarded by communities as the most disturbing fo
[...]
ober 
2022.  The Government also proposes that the guidance clarifies the 

Page 12



process by which an airport’s decision to grant a dispensation can be 
rejected by the Secretary of State where the dispensation does not meet the 
criteria. 
 

20.In relation to Stansted Airport, Annex E advises that dispensations are 
generally not applied for during the winter season as there is greater unused 
capacity at that time and an ability to absorb unscheduled night movements 
into the seasonal quota.  However, the airport is particularly prone to 
disruption and delay during the summer season, possibly due to the low-cost 
business model that requires multiple rotations of aircraft and which does not 
provide much resilience.  The charts provided within Annex E indicate that in 
summer 2018 there were 1,722 dispensations granted at Stansted, which: 
 
- constituted 17.9% of total night movements 
- were mostly granted for arrivals between 23:30 – 00:30,  
- were mostly for network capacity reasons, and 
- were mostly granted to Ryanair (88% of the total).  
   

21.In Annex E the Government comments that network capacity delays mostly 
result from restrictions, imposed by air traffic control (ATC), on particularly 
busy ATC sectors due to high volumes of traffic and staffing levels to safely 
transit aircraft through the sector.  It wrote to each designated airport in 
summer 2018 to state that this type of delay, without an underlying cause 
that is exceptional, does not meet the dispensation criteria.  The 
Government does, however, acknowledge the efforts made to address the 
need for dispensations, which reduced to 379 at Stansted in summer 2019. 
 

22.To improve dispensations transparency, the Government proposes to: 
 
- make the dispensation process more transparent through greater scrutiny 
at an airport’s noise and track keeping group (at Stansted this is a sub-group 
of the Stansted Airport Consultative Committee), 
- provide guidance to airports on the in
[...]
ced due to a severe downturn in passenger traffic, 

but with cargo operations holding up.  Information provided by Stansted Airport’s 

Managing Director to the meeting of the Stansted Airport Consultative Committee in 

April 2021 indicates that, in the year to February 2021, the total number of NQP 

movements and QC points used approximately halved from the same period to 

February 2020, just before the first lockdown.  This can be seen in the context of an 

88% fall in passenger numbers (with overnight terminal closures) and a 70% fall in 

all movements in the same period, but an 8% increase in cargo ATMs.  Generally, 

cargo aircraft are older, noisier, more polluting and add to the airport’s carbon 

Page 31



10 
 

footprint.   

 

Interestingly, when comparing noise complaints received at Stansted Airport in 2019 

compared to 2020, there were more complaints in 2020 in the evening shoulder and 

core night periods than in 2019, although a slightly reduced number in the morning 

shoulder period.  These figures exclude multiple complainers.  

 

What are the advantages or disadvantages that the emergence of new technology 

will have in relation to night noise from aircraft within the next 10 years? 

 

This is difficult to say with any certainty.  New propulsion technologies are likely to 

take longer than 10 years to become operational to any degree, so what will be 

locked in will be benefits from new generation aircraft coming onstream within that 

period.  Emerging navigation techniques such as PBN could change noise 

signatures depending upon the solutions that they enable, such as “concentration 

versus dispersal” of flightpaths.     

 

Should we include a reference to night noise when we publish a revised aviation 

noise objective? 

 

Yes. 

 

What factors relating to night noise should we include if we do introduce a noise 

reference in our revised aviation noise objective? 

 

The additional statement set out in the consultati
[...]
 post-1990 studies. 

 

8. Noise exposure and self-reported sleep disturbance were compared against 

health ratings and a measure of mental well-being.  Poorer health ratings and 

lower mental well-being scores were found to be associated with sleep 

disturbance, but not with noise exposure. 

 

Recommendations for future surveys 

 

9. Despite the exploratory nature of this analysis, it has been possible to identify 

some areas where further research would be beneficial, If the objective is to 

understand better the relationship between night exposure and the effect on 

sleep, the following recommendations are made: 

 

- conduct research in the summer so that attitudes and exposure are aligned; 

- respondent selection to take into account night noise exposure levels and, in 

particular, any dominance of arrival noise at night; 

-adequate sampling to enable further investigation of any association between 

self-reported night-time disturbance and single-mode LAeq,8h night exposure. 

 

 

Page 38



Committee: Stansted Airport Advisory Panel Date: 

Wednesday, 18 
August 2021 

Title: Jet Zero consultation 

Report 
Author: 

Jeremy Pine, Planning Policy/Development 
Management Liaison Officer 

jpine@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This is a covering report to introduce the briefing note on this consultation, 
which is attached.  The Jet Zero consultation was published on 14th July and 
runs for eight weeks, closing on 8th September.   
 

2. This is a concerningly short period for consultation on an important topic that 
overlaps the peak holiday season.  Officers have not had the opportunity to 
consider the consultation in detail in order to produce a full response at this 
stage, but have produced the briefing note to assist the Panel. 

Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that Panel members look at the consultation and advise 
officers by the end of the month of any comments that they would like to see 
included in the Council’s re
[...]
rt the transition towards zero 

emission aviation? 

 

11. Do you agree or disagree with the overall approach for using carbon 

markets and greenhouse gas removal methods to drive down CO2 

emissions? 

 

12. What could be done further or differently to ensure carbon markets and 

greenhouse gas removal methods are used most effectively? 

 

Page 47



7 
 

13. Do you agree or disagree with the overall focus on influencing 

consumers? 

 

14. What more can the Government do to support consumers to make 

informed, sustainable aviation travel choices? 

 

15. What could be done further or differently to ensure we tackle non-CO2 

impacts from aviation? 

 

 

Acknowledged Uncertainty 

 

25. It is interesting to word search on “uncertain” or “uncertainty” in the 

consultation document.  This produces the following (with paragraph or page  

references in brackets): 

 

Costs of SAF are high and uncertain (para 3.16) 

 

Forecasts of costs and scale-up potential of GGRs are highly uncertain (page 

36) 

 

Uncertainty regarding the future technological mix of the pathways (para 2.8) -

and the short-term Covid uncertainty over CO² emissions 

 

The exact scale of the net warming effect of condensation trails has a large 

degree of uncertainty (para 4.2) 

 

Quite a lot to resolve between now and 2030 or so! 

 

Jeremy Pine 

Senior Planning Policy Officer 

Uttlesford District Council 

26/07/21 

   

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Government Consultation on Night Flights Restrictions at Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted Airports beyond 2024, plus National Night Flights policy.
	Enc. 1 for Government consultation on night flights restrictions at Heathrow, Gatwick and Stansted Airports beyond 2024, plus national night fights policy.

	6 Government "Jet Zero" Consultation
	Enc. 1 for Jet Zero consultation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

STANSTED AIRPORT ADVISORY PANEL held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 
18 AUGUST 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor M Foley (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, A Dean, V Isham, G LeCount, M Lemon, 

S Luck, N Reeve and M Sutton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
Also 
present: 
 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), G Glenday (Assistant 
Director - Planning), R Harborough (Director - Public Services) 
and J Pine (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 
 
Councillors J Evans and L Pepper. 

 
SP7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no apologies received.   
 
Councillor Luck declared a non-pecuniary interest as the President of the Youth 
and Education Support which works with Manchester Airport Group (MAG) 
Youth Schools Unit at Stansted Airport.   
 
Councillor Isham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Stop 
Stansted Expansion (SSE).  
 
Councillor Dean declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of SSE. 
 
 

SP8   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 May 2021 were agreed and 
would be signed by the Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity.  
 
 

SP9   GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON NIGHT FLIGHTS RESTRICTIONS AT 
HEATHROW, GATWICK AND STANSTED AIRPORTS BEYOND 2024, PLUS 
NATIONAL NIGHT FLIGHTS POLICY.  
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer presented the report and highlighted the 
following:- 

 The report had been revised from 19th May 2021 and paragraphs 1 to 8 
had been updated. 

 An extended deadline had been negotiated with the Department for 
Transport and therefore the Council’s submission was now due on 1st 
October 2021.  This gave extra time to take into account the SoNA Sleep 
Study published on 22nd July 2021. 

 The existing night flight policy had been rolled forward for 3 years to 
enable a fuller review. 



 

 
 

 The comments made by the Panel at the last meeting had been 
incorporated in paragraphs, 23, 50 and 59. 

 The SoNA Sleep Study had been added as a separate Appendix C. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer recommended that the Panel considered the 
response; provided changes and additions and then endorsed the report in 
principle to go forward to Cabinet by the 1st October 2021. 
 
There was a long discussion with questions from Members to the Senior 
Planning Policy Officer and the following comments were made:- 

 There was more capacity during the day, post Covid which put pressure 
on the industry to move night flights to the day. 

 The Senior Planning Policy Officer agreed that the airline industry needed 
to provide more details on the economic benefits of flying and night flights 
in particular.  This would enable a proper assessment of what the benefits 
were and who was benefitting - the local and national economy or other 
countries’ economies. 

 He agreed to stress that it was those in the community living under the 
flight paths that were particular affected by night flights. 

 The response stressed that the carry over of movement limits from the 
winter to the summer should stop, as it was unfair for local residents to 
suffer. 

 The airline industry needed to come up with a robust business model so 
that dispensations were used correctly and only for real emergencies. 

 Further work from the SoNA study should include an analysis of the 
effects night flights had on different age groups.   

 He agreed with Members that there was a need for further scrutiny on the 
detail in paragraph 22 regarding dispensations. 

 The Senior Planning Policy Officer said that one of the responses did 
support the extension of the night flight quota period to the full 8 hours 
including a time when no flights would be allowed.   

 Noise from night flights was an issue for a large proportion of the District. 

 The consultation contained too many ‘judgement’ decisions with no 
consistency, hard facts, or formulae for the rationale stated. 

 There were no plans to update the cargo planes which were generally the 
oldest, noisiest and most polluting. 

 There were many broad statements in the consultation that needed to be 
more defined, for example in paragraph 53, to specify what technology 
would reduce aircraft noise. The Panel felt strongly that the Government 
needed to be held to account. 

 In paragraph 36, the Government were looking at banning noisy aircraft 
and the Council should strongly support this.   

 The pricing issue of slots and it being cheaper to fly at night was included 
in the report as a way of controlling night flights by having a differential 
pricing policy.  The Senior Planning Policy Officer agreed to check that it 
had been included.   

 
The Panel agreed that the most important message to convey was that the 
preferred option was for no night flights between 11pm to 7am except for 
dispensations. 



 

 
 

 
Councillor LeCount joined the meeting at 7:45pm  
 
Councillor LeCount said that he had circulated a report from the Government via 
e-mail which maintained the current night flight restrictions to October 2024 and 
he was not sure what could actually now be achieved. 
 
In response to Members comments the Director of Public Services said that the 
point of responding to these consultations was to provide a broader picture.  He 
said the responses showed the ongoing concern about aircraft noise from 
residents, and that together with responses from other organisations it had a 
cumulative impact and would gradually result in a shift in the Government’s 
position. 
 
 

SP10   GOVERNMENT DECISION TO ROLL FORWARD EXISTING NIGHT FLIGHT 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
This was discussed in the agenda item above. 
 
 

SP11   PANEL WORKSHOP  
 
The Director of Public Services said that there was no budget for a workshop 
and he was not sure it was clear what Members wanted to get out of them.  He 
said he was concerned that it was a large and complicated subject and very 
ambitious even within a series of workshops.  
 
Councillor Dean said he was happy to gather Members ideas on what was 
required. 
 
The Chair suggested that having an open meeting with the SSE/ Stansted 
Airport Watch (SAW) involved would add value but he had spoken to them and 
they were not available in the next couple of weeks.  He said to get the best from 
the meetings the Panel Members needed to be better informed and he thought 
the workshop should also be available to all Councillors. 
 
The Panel agreed that more regular meetings were needed.   
 
The Chair asked for a focused presentation by Officers on night flights to be 
arranged and to invite SSE/SAW. 
 
The Director of Public Services said that the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
would pick up the points made in the meeting and would amend his response to 
the consultation accordingly.  He did not get a clear sense of what the Panel 
wanted in terms of a workshop. 
 
 

SP12   GOVERNMENT "JET ZERO" CONSULTATION  
 



 

 
 

The Senior Planning Policy Officer said this consultation had been published on 
the 14th July 2021 and closed on 8th September 2021.  He had prepared a 
briefing note which set out the Government’s strategy and there were questions 
to be answered at the end. 
 
He asked that Members look at the documentation and sent any feedback and 
comments to him by the end of the month so that he could compile the response 
by the deadline. 
 
The Panel Members agreed that the consultation did not provide targets or 
deliverables. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer agreed to send a reminder to Panel Members 
to send their comments. 
 
 

SP13   STANSTED AIRPORT APPEAL PROCESS  
 
The Director of Public Services gave a short summary of the Stansted Airport 
appeal process.  He said that there were a number of interested parties that 
supported the appeal and it had implications for the wider country in terms of on 
going airport expansion.  The papers were with the court and a decision was 
unlikely to be made before September.   
 
He said the potential outcomes the judge could make were: 

 That the Council’s submission had sufficient merit to take the appeal on to 
the High Court. 

 That the submission was not accepted but the Council should be allowed 
a further opportunity to argue for the case to go to the High Court 

Or  

 That the Council would need to go direct to the Court of Appeal as the 
judge did not agree with the submissions and would not allow further 
representations. 

 
He said that the Chief Executive would be considering the process issues 
around the possible outcomes, as there would only be a short window for the 
decision to be made. 
 
 

SP14   FUTURE PANEL BUSINESS  
 
The suggestions for future panel business were as follows: 

 No future delays to meetings when there was business to be discussed. 

 Future interaction with MAG about general issues, but with an 
understanding that this might not be possible at the moment due to the 
ongoing Appeal. 

 Input to meetings from the SSE/SAW. 

 Issues from previous meetings: - 106 agreements; pedestrian and cycle 
access and border controls. 

 



 

 
 

Councillor Reeve said that there was a representative on the Stansted Airport 
Consultative Committee (STACC) which was currently Councillor Merifield and 
he suggested that she was invited to this meeting in future.  Councillor Caton 
agreed and asked if information from each meeting could also be circulated. 
 
Councillor Pepper was the Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group (SASIG) 
representative for Uttlesford District Council. 
 
Councillor Pepper said she would circulate two newsletters from the last meeting 
of SASIG.  The Director of Public Services suggested a link to SAW’s website be 
e-mailed to all Members. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:21pm. 
 
 
 
 


